The original instrument and the following digest, which constitutes no part of the legislative instrument, were prepared by Carla S. Roberts.

## DIGEST

SB 221 Original

## 2018 Regular Session

Carter

<u>Proposed law</u> changes the name of the executive branch agency which is charged with overseeing labor and employment laws and regulations for the state <u>from</u> "Louisiana Workforce Commission" <u>to</u> the "Louisiana Department of Labor".

<u>Proposed law</u> changes the title of the official who supervises and directs the executive branch agency related to labor and employment laws and regulations <u>from</u> the "executive director of the Louisiana Workforce Commission" <u>to</u> the "secretary of the Louisiana Department of Labor".

<u>Proposed law</u> directs the Louisiana Law Institute to change all references in <u>present law</u> from "Louisiana Workforce Commission" or "commission" to the "Louisiana Department of Labor" or "department" and to change all references from the executive director of the Louisiana Workforce Commission, whether referred to as the "executive director of the Louisiana Workforce Commission" or "executive director", to the "secretary of the Department of Labor" or "secretary".

Effective upon signature of the governor or lapse of time for gubernatorial action.

(Amends R.S. 23:1(A), (B)(intro para) and (C) and R.S. 36:301)